

Page 1/2

Media release

Riet Cadonau nominated for election as new Chairman of the Board

Rümlang, 22 June 2018 – At the Annual General Meeting of dormakaba Holding AG on 23 October 2018, the Board of Directors will propose Riet Cadonau for election as new Chairman of the Board of Directors and the successor of Ulrich Graf. Subject to his election, Riet Cadonau will continue in his role as CEO of dormakaba Group for a period of two to a maximum of three years. Hans Hess, Member of the Board of Directors, is to assume the roles of Lead Independent Director and Vice-Chairman.

As announced in October 2017, Ulrich Graf, Chairman of the Board of Directors of dormakaba (formerly Kaba) Holding AG since 2006, will not stand for re-election at the Annual General Meeting on 23 October 2018. The Board of Directors has decided to propose Riet Cadonau, CEO of dormakaba Group, for election as its new Chairman. Ulrich Graf: "The Board of Directors places great importance on a long-term solution for succession and decided unanimously that Riet Cadonau has the best qualifications and the ideal experience to take on this role. Based on our long collaboration, I am convinced that with his competence and energy, Riet Cadonau is the right person to guarantee continuity in the implementation of our strategy and to lead dormakaba into the future as Chairman."

Hans Hess, Member of the Board of Directors since 2012, was nominated as the new Vice-Chairman and Lead Independent Director subject to his re-election at the upcoming Annual General Meeting. Rolf Dörig, the Board's current Vice-Chairman, will stand for re-election as a Member of the Board of Directors. Hans Hess: "Riet Cadonau will ensure a seamless transfer of responsibility at the helm of the company. As dormakaba's Lead Independent Director, and together with our competent and well-balanced Board, we will continue to exercise efficient control and supervision."

Riet Cadonau, CEO of dormakaba Group since 2011, already served as a member of the Board of Directors of the former Kaba Holding AG between 2006 and 2011. After his election, he will remain CEO for a period of two to a maximum of three years and will serve as Chairman in a dual mandate. During this period, he will not be a member of any Board committees and will not receive additional compensation for his role on the Board of Directors. "I look forward to my challenging new tasks, which I will tackle together with Hans Hess and the entire Board of Directors. As a team, we are ready for the next steps in the further development of dormakaba Group," says Riet Cadonau.

Further information for:

Investors and analysts Siegfried Schwirzer Head of IR T: +41 44 818 90 28 siegfried.schwirzer@dormakaba.com

dormakaba

Page 2/2

Media

Martin Bahnmüller Group Press Officer T: +41 44 818 92 00 martin.bahnmueller@dormakaba.com

dormakaba Group

dormakaba makes access in life smart and secure. As one of the top three companies in the industry, dormakaba is the trusted partner for products, solutions and services for access to buildings and rooms from a single source. With strong brands such as Dorma, Kaba and Best in its portfolio, the company and its numerous cooperation partners are represented in over 130 countries worldwide.

dormakaba is listed at the SIX Swiss exchange, is headquartered in Rümlang (Zurich/Switzerland) and generated a turnover of over CHF 2.5 billion with more than 16,000 employees in financial year 2016/17.

SIX Swiss Exchange: DOKA Further information at www.dormakaba.com

Disclaimer

This communication contains certain forward-looking statements including, but not limited to, those using the words "believes", "assumes", "expects" or formulations of a similar kind. Such forward-looking statements are made on the basis of assumptions and expectations that the company believes to be reasonable at this time, but may prove to be erroneous. Undue reliance should not be placed on such statements because, by their nature, they are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which could lead to substantial differences between the actual future results, the financial situation, the development or performance of the company or the Group and those either expressed or implied by such statements. Such factors include, but are not limited to:

- · general economic conditions,
- competition from other companies,
- the effects and risks of new technologies,
- · the company's continuing capital requirements,
- · financing costs,
- delays in the integration of the merger or acquisitions,
- changes in the operating expenses,
- · currency and raw material price fluctuations,
- the company's ability to recruit and retain qualified employees,
- political risks in countries where the company operates,
- changes in applicable law,
- realization of synergies,
- and other factors identified in this communication

Should one or more of these risks, uncertainties or other factors materialize, or should any underlying assumption or expectation prove incorrect, actual outcomes may vary substantially from those indicated. In view of these risks, uncertainties or other factors, readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such forward-looking statements. Except as required by applicable law or regulation, the company accepts no obligation to continue to report or update such forward-looking statements or adjust them to future events or developments. It should be noted that past performance is not a guide to future performance. Please also note that interim results are not necessarily indicative of the full-year results. Persons requiring advice should consult an independent adviser.

This communication does not constitute an offer or an invitation for the sale or purchase of securities in any jurisdiction.

dormakaba®, dorma+kaba®, Kaba®, Dorma®, Ilco®, La Gard®, LEGIC®, Silca®, SAFLOK®, BEST®, phi® etc. are registered trademarks of the dormakaba Group. Due to country-specific constraints or marketing considerations, some of the dormakaba Group products and systems may not be available in every market.